No. 18-15982

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE FACEBOOK BIOMETRIC INFORMATION PRIVACY LITIGATION

CARLO LICATA, NIMESH PATEL & ADAM PEZEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND
ILLINOIS PIRG EDUCATION FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS—APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE

Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org
Additional counsel listed on following
page

Rebecca K. Glenberg

Roger Baldwin Foundation of ACLU,

Inc.

150 North Michigan Ave., Suite 600

Chicago, IL 60601

Jacob A. Snow

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Northern California,

Inc.

39 Drumm St.

San Francisco, CA 94111

Attorney for American Civil Liberties

Union Foundation of Northern California and American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of

Southern California

Jennifer Lynch Adam Schwartz

Electronic Frontier Foundation

815 Eddy St.

San Francisco, CA 94109

Joseph Jerome

Center for Democracy & Technology

1401 K St. NW, Suite 200 Washington, DC 2005

Michael C. Landis

Illinois PIRG Education Fund, Inc.

328 S. Jefferson St., Ste. 620

Chicago, IL 60661

Case: 18-15982, 12/17/2018, ID: 11122623, DktEntry: 43, Page 3 of 43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT5
I. IN THE DECADE SINCE BIPA'S ENACTMENT, ADVANCES IN BIOMETRIC COLLECTION AND STORAGE TECHNOLOGY HAVE MADE CLEAR THE IMPORTANCE OF ENFORCEABLE GUARANTEES OF NOTICE AND INFORMED CONSENT
II. BIPA APPLIES TO FACE SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGIES12
III. FAILURE TO REQUIRE NOTICE AND INFORMED CONSENT FOR A COMPANY'S BIOMETRIC DATA PRACTICES HARMS INDIVIDUALS' PRIVACY INTERESTS AND IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW16
IV. NOTICE IS A SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT UNDER BIPA21
V. THE STATUTORY RIGHT TO NOTICE AND INFORMED CONSENT CAN ONLY BE PROTECTED THROUGH ROBUST PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT24
A. The Illinois legislature intended strong enforcement of BIPA's protections through private litigation
B. Private litigation is a critical enforcement mechanism in the American legal system
C. A conclusion in this case that the plaintiffs are not "aggrieved" would severely undercut the private enforcement mechanism that the Illinois legislature created in BIPA.
CONCLUSION31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	10
Doe v. Chand, 781 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. App. 2002)	25
In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig., 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	
Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc., 2017 WL 4099846 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	16
Norberg v. Shutterfly, Inc., 152 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	16
Patel v. Facebook, Inc., 290 F. Supp. 3d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	24
People v. Lewis, 860 N.E.2d 299 (Ill. 2006)	15
Rivera v. Google Inc., 238 F. Supp. 3d. 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	16
S. Illinoisan v. Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health, 844 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2006)	14
Sekura v. Krishna Schaumburg Tan, Inc., 2018 IL App (1st) 180175	23, 24, 25, 26
Standard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lay, 989 N.E.2d 591 (Ill. 2013)	30
Zanakis-Pico v. Cutter Dodge, Inc., 47 P.3d 1222 (Haw. 2002)	30
Statutes	
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/1	25
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/2	25
72 Fed. Reg. 14939	18
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/5	passim
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/10	12, 13, 22
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/15	4, 10, 15, 22
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/20	25

Cable Commc'ns Pol'y Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551	20, 21, 27
Cal. Penal Code § 637.2	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-422	28
Drivers' Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2724	20, 27
Emp. Polygraph Prot. Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2005	28
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 1681n	27
Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/10-101	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.1715	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4719.12	28
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a	28
Privacy Prot. Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-6	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-2201	28
Other Authorities	
134 Cong. Rec. S5401 (May 10, 1988)	19
Annie Lin, Facial Recognition is Tracking Customers as They Shop in S Company Says, CNBC, Nov. 23, 2017	
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	22
Deborah L. O'Mara, <i>Breaking Down Barriers: Biometric Advancements</i> Electrical Contractor, June 2017	
Dee Pridgen, Wrecking Ball Disguised as Law Reform: ALEC's Model A Private Enforcement of Consumer Protection Statutes, 39 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 279 (2015)	
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Model Notices of Privacy Practices</i>	
Fed. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular No. A-130, Management of Fed Information Resources (Dec. 25, 1985, Revised 2016)	eral 18

Fed. Trade Comm'n, Privacy Online: A Report to Congress (1998)17
From Fingerprints to Faces: Bank of America Explores Biometrics' Next Phase, PYMNTS, Sept. 27, 2017
J. Maria Glover, <i>The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1137 (2012)
Jenna Bitar & Jay Stanley, <i>Are Stores You Shop at Secretly Using Face Recognition on You?</i> , Free Future, ACLU, Mar. 26, 20189
Jim Avila, Alison Lynn & Lauren Pearle, <i>Police Sergeant Had Secret Life as Serial Rapist</i> , ABC News, Aug. 30, 2010
Justin O. Kay, <i>The Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act</i> , Ass'n of Corp. Couns. (2017)
M. Ryan Calo, <i>Against Notice Skepticism in Privacy (and Elsewhere)</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1027 (2012)17
Michael I. Meyerson, <i>The Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984: A Balancing Act on the Coaxial Wires</i> , 19 Ga. L. Rev. 543 (1985)
Off. of the Nat'l Coordinator for Health Info. Tech., <i>Nationwide Privacy and Security Framework for Electronic Exchange of Individually Identifiable Health Information</i> , Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (2008)
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Disarming the Private Attorney General</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 183 (2003)
Partial Face Recognition, Face Forensics
Ranju Das, Amazon Rekognition Announces Real-Time Face Recognition, Support for Recognition of Text in Image, and Improved Face Detection, AWS Machine Learning Blog (Nov. 21, 2017)
Robinson Meyer, <i>Long-Range Iris Scanning Is Here</i> , The Atlantic, May 13, 2015
Sarah Pulliam Bailey, Skipping Church? Facial Recognition Software Could Be Tracking You, Wash. Post, July 24, 20156
Sec'y's Advisory Comm. on Automated Pers. Data Sys., U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens (1973)17

Selena Larson, Beyond Passwords: Companies Use Fingerprints and Digital Behavior to ID Employees, CNN Business, Mar. 18, 2018	5
Sidney Fussell, Schools Are Spending Millions on High-Tech Surveillance of Kida Gizmodo, Mar. 16, 2018	
The Growth of Biometrics in Schools, identiMetrics (2017)	6
Tony Romm, Facebook Says a New Bug Allowed Apps to Access Private Photos Up To 6.8 Million Users, Wash. Post, Dec. 14, 2018	v
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-15-621, Facial Recognition Technology: Commercial Uses, Privacy Issues, and Applicable Federal Law (2015)	14
You Are Being Tracked: How License Plate Readers are Being Used to Record Americans' Movements, ACLU (July 2013)	11
